502609465 12/19/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2655897

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA						
		N	Name			Execution Date	
ACTIVEFIREPREVENTION, LLC						12/03/2013	
RECEIVING PART	/ DATA						
Name:	FIRE AVERT, LLC						
Street Address:	4956 NORTH		EST, SUI	 ΓΕ 300			
City:	PROVO						
State/Country:	UTAH						
Postal Code:	84604						
	ERS Total: 1			N	Number		
PROPERTY NUMB		1					
	ty Type	13603 ²	194	N	Number		
Proper Application Number	ty Type	13603 ⁻	194	N	Number		
Proper	ty Type	13603	194	N	Number		
Proper Application Number CORRESPONDEN Fax Number:	ty Type	IL			Number		
Proper Application Number CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone:	ty Type DE DATA 801	-341-030	309		Number		
Proper Application Number CORRESPONDENT Fax Number: Phone: Email:	ty Type PIT: CE DATA 801- carl	-341-03(@peakc	309 capitalpart	iners.com			
Proper Application Number CORRESPONDENT Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence we	ty Type OE DATA 801- carle	-341-030 @peakc <i>ail when</i>	309 capitalpari	tners.com il attempt is unsuccess			
Proper Application Number CORRESPONDENT Fax Number: Phone: Email:	ty Type OF. CE DATA 801- carle carle ill be sent via US Mane: CAF	-341-030 @peakc <i>ail when</i> RLTON I	309 capitalpari on the email M. CLAR	tners.com il attempt is unsuccess			
Proper Application Number CORRESPONDENT Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence w Correspondent Nar	ty Type OF. CE DATA 801- carle ill be sent via US Mane: CAF 495	-341-030 @peakc <i>ail when</i> RLTON I	309 capitalpari on the email M. CLAR	tners.com <i>il attempt is unsuccess</i> K EST, SUITE 300			
Proper Application Number CORRESPONDENT Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence w. Correspondent Nar Address Line 1:	ty Type PT: CE DATA 801- carle ill be sent via US Mane: CAF 495	-341-030 @peakc <i>ail when</i> RLTON I	309 capitalpari n the emai M. CLARI TH 300 W TAH 8460	tners.com <i>il attempt is unsuccess</i> K EST, SUITE 300			
Proper Application Number CORRESPONDENT Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence w Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ty Type PT: CE DATA 801- carle ill be sent via US Mane: CAF 495	-341-030 @peakc <i>ail when</i> RLTON I	G09 capitalpart of the email M. CLARI TH 300 W TAH 8460 CARLT	tners.com <i>il attempt is unsuccess</i> K EST, SUITE 300			
Proper Application Number CORRESPONDENT Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence w. Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ty Type PT: CE DATA 801- carle ill be sent via US Mane: CAF 495	-341-030 @peakc <i>ail when</i> RLTON I	G09 capitalpart of the email M. CLARI TH 300 W TAH 8460 CARLT	tners.com il attempt is unsuccess K EST, SUITE 300 14 TON M CLARK In M Clark/			

PATENT REEL: 031823 FRAME: 0460

source=FireAvert - Fully Executed Assignment - 120413#page2.tif source=FireAvert - Fully Executed Assignment - 120413#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment ("Agreement") is entered into on December 3, 2013, by and between ActiveFirePrevention, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Fire Avert, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title, goodwill, and interest in and to: (a) the trademarks identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), and owns all right, title, and interest in and to the trademark applications identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Trademark Applications"); (b) U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 13/603,194, filed September 4, 2012, and titled SAFETY SHUT-OFF DEVICE AND METHOD OF USE (the "Patent Application"); (c) any and all improvements that are disclosed in the Patent Application (the "Improvements"); and (d)(i) all reissue, reexamination, continuing, divisional, substitute, renewal and all other applications for patent or the legal equivalent thereto that have been or may be filed in the United States and all foreign countries relating to any and all of the Improvements; (ii) the rights to file foreign applications directly or under the provisions of any convention or treaty and to claim priority based on the Patent Application; and (iii) all original, reexamined and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on any and all of the Improvements (the rights identified in clauses (d)(i), (ii) and (iii) above, collectively, the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, Trademark Applications, Patent, the Improvements and the Patent Rights.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, Trademark Applications, Patent Application, the Improvements and the Patent Rights "AS-IS";

AUTHORIZE Assignee to apply for and receive any and all United States and foreign patents and legal equivalents thereto to the Improvements in Assignee's own name:

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents and legal equivalents thereto granted on the Improvements to and in the name of Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, security interest, license or other agreement or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into by Assignor, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor;

PATENT REEL: 031823 FRAME: 0461

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Agreement, to execute all reissue, reexamination, continuing, divisional, substitute, renewal and all other applications for patent or legal equivalent thereto relating to any and all of the Improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; to communicate to Assignee all facts and to provide to Assignee all documents and things known and accessible to Assignor relating to the Trademarks, Trademark Applications, Patent Application, the Improvements, the Patent Rights and the histories thereof, and testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or other proceeding relating thereto; and generally do everything possible that Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to the Trademarks, Trademark Applications, Patent Application, the Improvements and the Patent Rights in Assignee, and to secure, maintain, defend and enforce valid and enforceable protection for the Improvements; and

AGREE AND ACKNOWLEDGE that the sale, assignment and transfer of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be irrevocable and binding upon the assigns, successors and legal representatives of Assignor and extend to the assigns, successors and nominees of Assignee.

DATED this 3rd day of December, 2013.

ASSIGNOR:

ActiveFirePrevention, LLC

Its: Manager

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSIGNMENT]

	EXHIBI	T A	
Mark	Country	Serial Number	Class
Fire Avert	United States	85934477	US 021 023 026 036 038

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ASSIGNMENT]

PATENT REEL: 031823 FRAME: 0463

RECORDED: 12/19/2013